

No. 21-791

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



TIMOTHY H. EDGAR, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

AVRIL D. HAINES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Brett Max Kaufman  
Vera Eidelman  
Benjamin Wizner  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004

David D. Cole  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
915 15th Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

David R. Rocah  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Maryland  
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350  
Baltimore, Maryland 21211

Jameel Jaffer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alex Abdo  
Ramya Krishnan  
William Hughes  
Knight First Amendment Institute  
at Columbia University  
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302  
New York, New York 10115  
(646) 745-8500  
jameel.jaffer@knightcolumbia.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>Snepp</i> cannot be reconciled with this Court’s other First Amendment cases .....	1
A. <i>Snepp</i> is inconsistent with <i>Shuttlesworth</i> and <i>Freedman</i> .....	1
B. <i>Snepp</i> is inconsistent with <i>NTEU</i> .....	4
II. The Fourth Circuit upheld Respondents’ prepublication review regimes only because it failed to apply the appropriate level of scrutiny .....	5
III. This case presents an optimal vehicle for revisiting <i>Snepp</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	4
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	2, 8
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	passim
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	10
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	10
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	4, 5, 6, 8

### Other Authorities

Dept. of Def., Frequently Asked Questions for Department of Defense Security and Policy Reviews (Mar. 2012), <a href="https://perma.cc/5AH3-S3RV">https://perma.cc/5AH3-S3RV</a> .....	7
